
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
Claire Wild (Chairman)
Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
Gerald Dakin
Roger Evans

Vince Hunt
Miles Kenny
David Lloyd
Alan Mosley
Dave Tremellen

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie Fildes  Scrutiny Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2016 (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 3rd February 2016.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for 
this meeting is Friday 11th March 2016.

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is Friday 11th March 2016.

6 Additional Information for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2015/16 (Pages 7 
- 20)

To consider additional information for the Quarter 3 Performance Management 
information presented by the Performance Manager. 

7 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee (Pages 21 - 24)

To consider the future work programme.

8 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2pm on Wednesday 11th May 2016. 







SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016
2.00  - 3.35 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), Gerald Dakin, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt, 
Miles Kenny, David Lloyd, Alan Mosley, Peggy Mullock and Dave Tremellen

34 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor C Wild be elected as Chairman of the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee for the remaining municipal year.

35 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Barrow for whom Councillor P 
Mullock attended as substitute.  

36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

37 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2nd December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

38 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

39 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

40 Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group Report (To Follow)

Councillor Hannah Fraser, Chairman of the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group, was 
invited to present the Group’s report.  She observed that they had been tasked to consider 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 18

the budget for 2016/17 but they had been informed by the wider financial strategy going 
forward.  The specific ongoing financial challenges had been noted and they recognised 
the difficulties and challenges these presented.  She described the Budg
[...]
the Group could have produced a more considered report if the work had 
started earlier and supported the report’s recommendation for a standing Task and Finish 
Group.  

Councillor Evans expressed dissatisfaction that not all Members of the Task and Finish 
Group attended all meetings.  It was agreed that attendance information would be 
provided.  Councillor Hunt commented that he had not been able to attend one of the 
meetings but had received the relevant paperwork beforehand and forwarded his 
comments for consideration.  Councillor Evans suggested the appointment of substitutes 
for future meetings.  

Members considered a number of alterations to the text of the report:

Recommendation B:  the wording should be changed to read that the Financial Strategy 
would be the main focus of the work programme, not that the work programme be built 
around the Strategy.

Recommendation D:  that Cabinet be asked to highlight the risk and impact of the budget 
proposals for 2016/17.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 19

Recommendation G:  remove the word continue from the phrase “… must continue to be 
a priority” as communications have not always been a priority.  

Recommendation F:  this recommendation should be strengthened to include that the 
Council should invest to save and generate future income to create income. 

In response to Member’s request for clarification of recommendation I, Councillor Fraser 
explained that this recommendation was aimed at community engagement and ensuring 
that support was offered to Town and Parish Councils to enable them to take on the 
provision of services.  Recommendation H referred to partner organisations.

A Member commented that the effect of climate change was missing from the report.  

In response to a Member’s query, the Commissioning Director confirmed that to his 
knowledge commissioning would continue.  He added that with the current budget 
constraints the Council could not continue to be the solo finance provider and cost 
pressures had to be shared.  Members expressed concern that Town and Parish Councils 
were unaware that they were being expected to provide services previously provided by 
the Council and were not being given sufficient guidance on what they need to precept for.  
Members commented that some of this communication would be done through the Big 
Conversation work, but much work needed to be done to ensure continuity of provision for 
services.  

Councillor Evans raised the issue of Task and Finish Groups being private meetings.  The 
Senior Solicitor advised that the purpose of this was to allow Members to discuss difficult 
topics freely but if Members wished to scrutinise a topic in public this could be done 
through the setting up of a Sub-Committee,  although Sub-Committees did not have the 
flexibility of Task and Finish Groups.  

Agreed: that subject to the agreed rewording of Recommendations, the Budget 2016/17 
Task and Finish report be accepted and formally presented to the Cabinet for 
consideration.

41 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 

Members discussed the future work programme.  The importance of continuing dialogue 
with Town and Parish Councils identified in the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group 
Report was considered.  It was noted that the Leader would be meeting with Town and 
Parish Council Clerks the following week.  A Member commented that the already well 
established LJCs were a place of shared interest and could be utilised further.  Members 
expressed concern about the consequences for areas where Town or Parish Councils had 
no interest in taking on Services.  The importance of supporting other bodies to provide 
services was acknowledged. 

The Chair proposed that the Committee should consider ways in which the community 
could be encouraged to provide support for the elderly and reduce the cost of adult social 
care.  The Director of Adult Services stated that he welcomed assistance with the two 
major areas of budget pressure; which were the cost of service demand following hospital 
discharge and support for individuals experiencing capital reduction.  Members queried 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 20

whether the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee was the correct forum to look 
at this subject. 

Councillor Evans suggested that a Task and Finish Group should be established to 
examine budget slippage and the continued use of one off funds to bridge gaps in 
budgets.  He continued that this had a knock on effect which created issues in following 
years.  Councillor Fraser commented that the Budget Task and Finish Group had 
identified that this should be widened to consider the impact of commissioning, also the 
impact of changes in preventative services on statutory ones.  She added that this may be 
where the Committee could consider how the forecasting of demand in adult social care 
was undertaken and whether a more accurate method could be found.  She continued that 
a further topic identified by the Task and Finish Group had been to examine ways in which 
the Council could improve its income generation.  

Members noted that the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group had recommended the 
establishment of a standing Task and Finish Group to report to the Performance 
Management Scrutiny Committee.  

42 Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16 

The Performance Manager introduced the Additional Information for Quarter 2 
Performance Report 2015/16.  In response to a Member’s query, the Performance 
Manager explained that this was the first meeting of the Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee following consideration of the Report by Cabinet in December.  A 
Member questioned the practice of reports going to Cabinet before Scrutiny and 
suggested that if the reports came to the Scrutiny Committee first then the Committee’s 
observations could be considered by Cabinet at the same time as they received the report.  
Members questioned the purpose of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee.  

The Performance Manager drew Members’ attention to a selected number of Slides.

Job Seekers Allowance Claimant Count 12+ Months:  Members noted a steady decline 
in claimant numbers but observed that it remained well above the December 2008 figure.  

The Number of Referrals to Children’s Social Care:  Members noted that the reduction 
in referrals compared to the previous year reflected changes in the referral process with 
families coming into the system at an earlier stage and preventative work being 
undertaken.

Looked After Children – Rate per 10.000:  The Performance Manager commented that 
this graph showed stabilisation in the numbers coming in the system.  He continued that in 
reality the numbers were very small and a small increase had a huge impact.  In response 
to a Member’s query, he agreed that Shropshire was a net importer of young people, with 
other authorities placing children in the County.

Permanent Admission of Adults into Residential/Nursing Care homes, per 100,000 
Population:  The Performance Manager confirmed that the Health Scrutiny Committee 
had considered this in more detail in December 2015.  It was interesting to note that the 
expected winter pressures had continued into the summer months which was unusual. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 3 February 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 21

Delayed Transfers of Care from Hospital which are Attributable to Adult Social Care 
per 100,000 population:  Members noted that numbers were continuing to rise and this 
issue had been noted by the Budget 2016/17 Task and Finish Group.  Meetings were 
taking place to identify the reasons for the increase. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Performance Manager confirmed that the other 
Scrutiny Committees could consider these topic areas in greater detail.  

RESOLVED:
That the Additional Information for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2015/16 be noted. 

43 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 2.00pm 
on Wednesday 16th March 2016.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee 

16th March 2016

Item

Public

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2015/16

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Performance Manager
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 253068

1. Summary 

1.1 This paper provides additional information to detail the performance intelligence 
summarised in the Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report presented at Cabinet 
meeting on the 10th February 2016 and should be read in conjunction with the 
report (link to Cabinet report Item). 

1.2 This detailed intelligence, that informed the Quarter 3 performance report, is being 
monitored based on the 4 technical dashboards developed following work with the 
Portfolio Holders and Scrutiny members during the Performance Management 
Rapid Action Group in January - February 2014. 

1.3 Reporting and presenting performance information to Cabinet and Scrutiny is 
subject to review. The technical outcome dashboards are to be revisited to address 
changes in performance measures.  Options for a review of the Performance 
Management Framework will be discussed with the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance.   

2. Recommendations
A. Members are asked to consider the key underlying and emerging issues in 

the reports and appendices and identify any areas they would like to look at 
in more detail in future meetings or refer to the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 
children)
[...]
w the 
levels of West Midlands and England. (Source NOMIS)

5.4 Chart 3 – Latest data shows that qualification levels in Shropshire remain above 
the West Midland average for all levels and ahead of Great Britain for levels 1 -3. 
(Source NOMIS)

5.5 Chart 4 - The results from the 2015 Annual Hours and Earnings Survey show that 
both the workplace pay rate and the residence pay rate have increased. The 
workplace pay rate is based on jobs within Shropshire whereas the residence pay 
rate is all residence who live within Shropshire whether they work inside or outside 
the county. The fact that the residents pay rate (491.8) is higher than the 
workplace pay rate (466.1) tells us that some Shropshire residence work outside 
the County in higher paid jobs.

5.6 When comparing the Shropshire workplace pay to the West Midlands (493.1) and 
Great Britain average (529), Shropshire has a much lower rate of pay (466.1); this 
may be that industries with in Shropshire such as agriculture tend to be lower paid. 
The residents pay has historically been higher than the west Midlands average 
however this year is the first year that the Shropshire residents pay (491.8) was 
lower than the West Midlands average (492.5). It is unlikely that there is one single 
reason for this change but it might be that the nature of the business within the 
West Midlands the pay levels are increasing; and that more people in Shropshire 
are working locally.



5.7 Chart 5 – is an annual measure and remains unchanged from previous reports.

5.8 Chart 6 - % of young people completing yr11 who continue in learning, this data 
has been newly reported at quarter 3 showing that 95.2% of yr11 are continuing in 
education. The Education and Skills Act 2008 legislated to raise the age of 
compulsory participation in education or training to the age of 18, helping to ensure 
that every young person has the opportunity to gain skills and qualifications that 
enable them to progress to higher education, work
[...]
he “professional conversation” pre 
referral stage to support partners in the identification and management of risk in 
early help is expected to result in a decreasing referrals and increase in referral 
that progress to a social work assessment thus ensuring we are using the qualified 
Social Worker role to best value. (Source: SC Children’s Social Care Team).

7.4 Chart 3 - The rate of Looked After Children (LAC) per 10k under 18 population at 
the end of December 2015 was 49.7. Following increases in the rate during the 
first half of 2014 the rate has now stabilised.  Absolute numbers of LAC have 
decreased from 313 in March 2015 to 297 in December 2015. 

7.5 The redesign of Children’s Social Care Services to provide more support to 
children on the edge of care has been effective in stabilising the number of LAC.

7.6 Chart 4 - The rate of children becoming subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) is 
higher than the recently released comparator information, taken at end of March 
2015, for Statistical Neighbours and the England average.

CPP rates have increased during Q3 15/16.  Work continues to ensure that each 
child who is made the subject of child protection plans has an appropriate plan to 



meet their circumstances at the right time. This means evidencing significant harm 
in each case and that where the significant harm continues beyond 9mths (2nd 
review) that proactive actions are taken.

7.7 Chart 5 - The percentage of children who ceased to be Looked After due to 
adoption was in line with the planned levels. Work is being undertaken to review  
permanency plans for children to consider alternative permanency plans such as 
SGO and SGO assessment and applications have increased in 14/15 and 15/16 
(Source: SC Children’s Social Care Team) 

7.8 Chart 6 - The percentage of Children with a 2nd or subsequent Child Protection 
Plan (CPP) within 2 years of the previous one ceasing at the end of December 
2015 (6.1%) is lower than at the same point i
[...]
y, personal care, food and 
nutrition, safety, occupation, social participation and accommodation; the measure 
gives an overall  score based on respondents’ self-reported quality of life across 
the eight questions. The result (based on a score out of 24) in 2015 for Shropshire 
was 19.5 well above the England average of 19.1. The 2014 result is not directly 
comparable due to the weighting and sample size but the results for 2014 was 18.5 
for Shropshire and 19.0 for England.

7.11    Charts 8 & 11 – Changes to national reporting require replacement measures to be 
agreed for inclusion in future outcome reports.

8. ‘Your health’ Outcome - Technical Dashboards Details



8.1 Progress on delivering ‘Your health’ Outcome (‘Live a long, enjoyable and healthy 
life’) is presented as part of the Appendix D dashboard. 

Overall the residents of Shropshire enjoy a longer and healthier life than the 
national average

8.2 Charts 1 & 2 – Latest published data shows that the average life expectancy in 
Shropshire is above the national average for both Male and Female. This 
continues to increase year on year and remains above the national average.(Source: 
Public Health Profiles)

8.3 Chart 3 - Delays in discharges from hospital due to adult social care are currently 
increasing. There has been a national increase in the numbers of delays and this is 
reflected in local performance. Monitoring and reviews with partners are taking 
place to ensure delays are kept to a minimum.  Reducing delays is a high priority 
as this links to the supporting measures which have been agreed in the plan, to 
deliver the Better Care Fund outcomes and priorities. 

8.4 Chart 4 – (reported a quarter in arrears) The proportion of older people still at 
home 91 days (bigger is better), after their discharge from hospital into reablement 
services has improved. Improvements have been made to the effectiveness of our 
reablement services (increased from 76.8% last year, to 80.6% in 2014/15, with a 
further increase to 84.5% at Q2) and there has been an increase in the number of 
older people receiving the service.  This measure used to be reported as an annual 
snapshot but as part of the Better Care programme is now being monitored on an 
ongoing basis. This should provide additional intelligence to ensure outcomes are 
maintained. 

The 2015/16 Q2 result 84.5% is a continued improvement on the 2014/15 result of 
80.6%.

8.5 Chart 5 – This measure is reported annually, there has been no change in data 
since the Q4 report.

8.6 Chart 6 - The latest available data shows that the prevalence of smoking amongst 
mothers at the time of giving birth is reducing the 2014/15 (12.5%) data shows a 
reduction of 2.5% compared to 2013/14 (15%) result; this is still above the England 
average of 11.4% (2014/15).

8.7 Chart 7 - % of Adult Social Care service users surveyed who have control over 
their daily life the 2014/15 result (81.5%) is well above the West Midland and 
England averages. This newly reported data is no longer comparable to the 
previously years data due to a change in methodology. 

8.8 Chart 8 - Breast feeding rates have improved from 43.7% in 2013/14 to 48.3% 
2014/15, this is a significant increase especially compared to the England average 
which has declined (45.8% in 2013/14 to 43.8% in 2014/15).

8.9 Chart 9 – Smoking Prevalence this measure has been discontinued.  

9. Conclusion 

Performance for the quarter has been broadly in line with expectations with key 
points summarised above. 



The percentage of pupils achieving A*-C at GCSE or equivalent (including English 
and Maths) has increased slightly compared to the 2014 results.

Children’s Social Care has seen a stabilisation of services with a slight reduction in 
the number of referrals, whilst the number of Looked After Children has stabilised. 

The number of patients who are delayed from discharge from hospital has 
increased. Improving performance is a high priority and continues to
[...]
fences in Shropshire
Violence without injury

Violence with injury

Vehicle offences

Theft from the person

Shoplifting

Sexual offences

Robbery

Public order offences

Possession of weapons offences

Non-domestic burglary

Miscellaneous crimes against society

Homicide

Fraud offences to 2012/13

Drug offences

Domestic burglary

Criminal damage and arson

Bicycle theft

All other theft offences

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Overall Satisfaction with Highways & Transport

Satisfaction - With Ease of Access

Satisfaction - With Local Bus Services

Satisfaction - With Condition of Highways

12. Public Satisfaction Survey - Satisfaction with Highways and Transport Dec 15

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011





Dec-15

Charts for available indicators reported quarterly Charts for available indicators reported less than quarterly Charts for indicators not currently reported/available

Shropshire Council - Outcome Dashboard: 'I want to feel valued as an individual and to live my life my way, with my choices respected, and with as few compromises as possible'

72.20
73.60 74.50

60.00

65.00

70.00

75.00

80.00

2014/15

9) Proportion of  Adult Social Care users who find it easy to find 

information about services (%)

Shropshire West Midlands England

19.5 19.1 19

0
3
6
9

12
15
18
21
24

2014/15

10) Perceived Quality of Life for ASC Clients in Shropshire 

Shropshire England West Midlands

2014/15 data only avalible 

due to change in methodoly

208
435

728
914 986 1125 1255 1374 1491

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

1) The Number of Referrals to Children's Social Care   

2014/15 2015/16

4
5

.8

4
6

.8

4
7

.7

4
8

.3

5
0

5
1

.3

5
1

.3

5
2

.5

5
1

.3

5
2

.7

5
2

.2

5
2

.2

5
2

5
2

.2

5
1

.5

5
1

.2

5
1

.3

5
1

.5

5
1

.7

5
0

.3

4
9

.7

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Apr-

14

May-

14

Jun-

14

Jul-

14

Aug-

14

Sep-

14

Oct-

14

Nov-

14

Dec-

14

Jan-

15

Feb-

15

Mar-


[...]
+Age 18 - 64

5

5

6

4

5

1

1

3

4

3

4

10

17

14

11

42

61

44

56

50

48

24

30

23

32

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Education

Health

Police

Other

Total

2)  Q1 Cumulative Outcomes for referrals to Children's Social 

Care

Early Help Professional Conversation No Further Action Asessment (S17) Assessment (S47)

Chart 8 - to be replaced with new measure/s

Chart 11 - to be replaced with new measure/s

Q2 result  mid year

figure

2014/15 data only avalible 

due to change in methodoly
based on an index of 24





Topics identified for the Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17

Proposed Topic Objectives Suggested approach
Local Commissioning (1) 
– learning from the 
experience so far

 To understand the different models of local 
commissioning 

 To understand the different factors that 
enable successful local commissioning

 To hear about the learning to date from 
Local Commissioning experiences

 To understand the impact of local 
commissioning decisions

 To develop recommendations that will 
contribute to shaping future local 
commissioning

Report and presentation to the Scrutiny 
Committee

Task and Finish Group to investigate the specific 
points 

Local Commissioning (2) 
– working together with 
Town and Parish 
Councils and the VCSE 
(to meet our future 
challenges)

 To work alongside existing discussions with 
T&PC and VCSE and add value to finding 
workable options for the future

 To understand the opportunities and threats 
that exist

 To consider and set out options to address 
emerging issues e.g. 
equity of payment for services provided by 

T&PCs through their local precept by 
people from outside of their area

decommissioning current provision where 
there is no provider for delivery in that way

 To inform the shape and style of 
engagement with partners and communities

 To develop and make recommendations 
based on the evidence

Task and Finish Group if members want to 
consider evidence and then discuss issues,
[...]
dentify any measures or information that 
can be used to understand whether actions 
have been taken the impact they have had.

To consider the report in Committee and identify 
any specific areas to focus on in more detail 
through specific Scrutiny activity.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2016
	6 Additional Information for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2015/16
	Outcome 1 Your money
	Outcome 2 Your environment
	Outcome 3 Your life

	7 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016
2.00  - 3.20 pm in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Gerald Dakin, Roger Evans, 
Vince Hunt, David Lloyd, Alan Mosley and Dave Tremellen

44 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Kenny.

45 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

46 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2016 

Councillor Evans requested that the minute number 34 be amended to reflect that there 
had been two nominations for Chairman and an election had taken place.  Councillor 
Lloyd proposed that the minutes contained sufficient information regarding the 
appointment of Chairman.  This was put to the vote.  

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
held on 3rd February 2016 be approved as a correct record.  

47 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

48 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

49 Additional Information for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2015/16 

Members noted that Chart 4 referred to in the Officer report had not been despatched with 
the agenda, it was agreed that this would be sent out after the meeting.  

The Performance Manager gave a presentation to the Committee [copy of presentation 
attached to the signed Minutes].  Members noted that pay rates had increased in 
Shropshire in line with the National increase.  Although, those living in the County and 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 16 March 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 23

commuting out to work received higher wages than those who worked within the County.  
The Performance Manager commented that the County had low unemployment rates but 
the industries in the area tended to be those which had historically low wage levels, such 
as agriculture.    Members noted that the County also had higher levels of self-employed 
workers in comparison to both the West Midlands and Great Britain.  The Performance 
Manager agreed to provide Councillor Hunt with an analysis of the types of business 
performed by the self-employed.  Despite the lower wage rates in the County the average 
house prices were higher than the West Midlands area, which impacted on affordability of 
homes for residents.

Members considered increases in the numbers of patients delayed leaving hospital.  The 
Performance Manager commented that the increase was following a National trend.  
Councillor Dakin informed Members of a Task and Finish Group set up by the Health 
Scrutiny Committee that had been established to examine integrated services with the 
NHS and improve working relationships.  It was acknowledged that hospitals had a direct 
impact on adult social care and the demand for its services.  

Members discussed the cost of eviction and rehousing housing association tenants who 
had rent arrears.  It was agreed that his was a potential topic for consideration by the 
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee.   Members also identified a slight 
decrease in waste recycling rates.  It was observed that Shropshire still had a rate well 
above the National Average.  It was suggested that the Performance Manager would 
provide further information on this and if warranted the Environment and Services 
Committee would consider whether they wished to pursue the topic further.

Members noted a slight increase in educational attainment at GCSE level, although the 
improvement was not as good as the County’s statistical neighbours, although remained 
better than the National Average.  It was agreed that the Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee would consider whether this should be added to their work programme.

Referring Members to the graph showing the number of referrals to Children’s Social Care, 
the Performance Manager explained that the improvement was explained by a new 
effective ‘front door’ policy which ensured that initial concerns received the most 
appropriate support which had led to a reduction in referrals.  Members noted that the 
number of looked after children had remained stable at between 300 and 350 children.  It 
was suggested that the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee might consider adding Foster 
Care within the County to their work programme, as they played an important role in caring 
for children who could not live with their own families.  

In response to a Members query the Head of Finance, Governance an Assurance agreed 
that projected budget figures contained in the end of quarter budget reports differed at the 
end of different quarters as they were projections and altered as more information became 
known throughout the year.  A Member requested that Cabinet papers be circulated with 
the Additional Information Report.   

50 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 

Members considered the proposed work programme.  



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 16 March 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 24

Referring to the proposed topic on Local Commissioning (2), Members observed that it 
was important to find ways of working with Town and Parish Councils in order to meet 
future challenges of budget reduction whilst maintaining the quality of life for residents.   

Members debated the individual merits of sub-committees and task and finish groups 
respectively.  The Senior Solicitor confirmed that Sub-Committees were public meetings 
and Task and Finish Groups were held in private.  Councillor Evans expressed concerns 
regarding a perceived lack of transparency with Task and Finish Groups, other Members 
argued that this was not the case and the Group’s report would be discussed at a meeting 
of the Scrutiny Committee which commissioned the work.  

Members commented that it had been previously agreed to establish a standing Budget 
Task and Finish Group for 2017/18 and onwards.  

The Chair confirmed that she had spoken with the Chair of the Health and Overview 
Scrutiny Committee about the possibility of establishing a joint Task and Finish Group to 
consider the pressures on adult social care.  She added that it had been suggested that 
this work would be started in September to allow initial work to be completed by Officers.  

In response to a Member’s question regarding the progress of a report completed by the 
Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Group on new arrangements for Scrutiny Committees, 
the Chairman stated that this would be discussed at the Scrutiny Chairs Meeting to be 
held on 6th April 2016.

A Member raised concerns about IT provision for Councillors.  The Chief Executive replied 
that this formed part of the IT Review which was being undertaken.  The Council’s IT 
provision for all sections was included within the review and the report would make 
recommendations regarding options for change, and investment that needed to be put in 
place to ensure future systems were fit for purpose.    

RESOLVED:
i. That the work programme be agreed.  
ii. That authority be delegated to the Performance Manager to draw up the Terms of 

Reference for the Local Commissioning Task and Finish Group as set out in Item 2 
on the work programme.  

51 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was schedule to be held at 2.00pm on 
Wednesday 11th May 2016.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


